

STATE OF MISSOURI
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service
Commission held at its office
in Jefferson City on the 22nd
day of November, 1991.

In the matter of the application of International)
Telecommunications Exchange Corporation for a certificate) Case No. TA-92-69
of service authority to provide competitive intrastate)
telecommunications services in the State of Missouri.)

ORDER GRANTING REQUEST TO WITHDRAW MOTION FOR HEARING

On October 15, 1991, Applicant Company filed a Supplemental Motion to waive certain Commission statutes and rules, including 4 CSR 240-33.030, the Minimum Charges Rule. On October 16, 1991, the Office of Public Counsel (PC) filed a Motion for Hearing regarding Company's Motion to waive the Minimum Charges Rule.

In its Order and Notice of October 22, 1991, the Commission gave notice of Company's Application and Supplemental Motion and granted PC's request for hearing, establishing a hearing date of December 5, 1991, at 11:00 a.m.

On October 25, 1991, PC requested permission to withdraw its request for hearing. Having considered PC's request, the Commission herein grants same and cancels the hearing previously ordered for December 5, 1991, at 11:00 a.m.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the Request for Permission to Withdraw Motion for Hearing filed on October 25, 1991, by the Office of Public Counsel is granted.

2. That the hearing scheduled for December 5, 1991, at 11:00 a.m. is hereby cancelled.

4. That this order shall become effective on the date hereof.

BY THE COMMISSION

Brent Stewart

Brent Stewart
Executive Secretary

(S E A L)

Steinmeier, Chm., Mueller,
Rauch, McClure, and Perkins, CC.,
Concur.